# Labette County Board of Commissioners July 29, 2022

#### Convene

Chairman Lonie R. Addis called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on July 30, 2022 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Lonie R. Addis, Present, Cole J. Proehl, Present, Terry Weidert, Present

## **Others Present for the Meeting**

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

#### **Media Present**

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun.

## **Approval of Minutes**

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to approve the minutes of July 25, 2022 as submitted. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### **Cleaning Contract and Bid**

Commissioner Terry Weidert made a motion to accept the custodial bid for the Judicial Center and the Judicial Center Annex from Ginny Dixon, for \$1500.00 per month and to authorize the Commission signatures on a contract with Ginny Dixon to clean the Health Department building in Parsons for \$620.00 per month. Lonie R. Addis seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Abstain), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### **Payroll**

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to approve the following check: Payroll check number 1728 and 1729 in the amount of \$3,393.30 and Direct Deposit numbers 822399through 822524 in the amount of \$287,516.90 for a total amount of \$291,210.20. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

### **Accounts Payable**

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to approve the following checks: Accounts Payable check numbers 28371 through 28405 in the amount of \$356,647.01. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 10:07 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Monday, August 8, 2022.

Attest	
County Clerk, Gena Landis	Chairman, Lonie R. Addis